
PLANNING, REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING

5.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that this meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
Internet Site. 

 
The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes within the Authority.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members 

of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the 
Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should 

contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found 
on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

OPEN SESSION

Planning Applications  -  Recommendations under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991

3. P/16/0378 - Former St Margaret's Spiritualist 
Church, Lower Thomas Street, Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0BY 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 5 - 16

4. P/17/0294 - Y Goedwig, Cardiff Road, Treharris, 
CF46 5NB 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 17 - 30

Information Reports

5. P/17/0172 - Appeal Decision 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 31 - 32

6. P/17/0211 - Appeal Decision 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 33 - 34

7. Review of Planning Application Decisions 2018 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 35 - 36

8. Delegated Report 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 37 - 40

9. Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor  C Tovey (Chair) 

Councillors:  J Amos, H Barrett, D Chaplin, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas 
and S Thomas

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
            

 

DATE WRITTEN 15th February 2018 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER Rebecca Owens 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 28th February 2018 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/16/0378 12th December 2016 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Refurbishment of existing 
building and conversion to 5 
residential units 

Former St Margaret’s 
Spiritualist Church 
Lower Thomas Street 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0BY 
 

Rental Mental Ltd  
c/o Stephen George 
Architects 
25 Courtland Terrace 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0DT 
    

 

 
 

This application was received in December 2016. At that time former councillor Linda 
Matthews requested that this application be reported to Committee to consider the 
acceptability of the proposed flat (No. 3) to the rear of the property and the parking issues 
associated with this development. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application relates to a Grade II Listed Church located within a mainly residential street 
within the Town Centre boundary and the Thomastown Conservation Area as designated 
by the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan 2006-2021.  The church building occupies 
the entire site with the exception of light wells to either side.  The site is bounded by a 
residential dwelling to the south, the offices of a charity to the north, a highway to the west 
and lane to the east. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the refurbishment of the building and its conversion 
into five residential flats.  These would comprise of two, one bedroom flats/maisonettes; 
one, two bedroom flat/maisonette and two, one bedroom studios/bedsits. 
 
The two studios/bedsits would be located within the basement of the existing building which 
would require the subdivision of the existing meeting room.  This level would also house the 
sprinkler water storage tank, gas and electricity meters and a refuse and recycling store.  
These would all be accessed via existing external steps from Lower Thomas Street. 
 
The two, one bedroom flats/maisonettes would be located at ground floor level with one 
accessed from the front entrance of the building (off Lower Thomas Street) and the other 
from the rear entrance off Library Lane.  
 
A new first floor level is proposed which would contain the two bedroom flat.  It would be 
accessed via a new spiral staircase proposed in the front lobby. 
 
To necessitate the proposed change of use a number of internal and external alterations to 
the building are proposed. These proposed alterations along with their impact on the 
character and appearance of the listed building are fully assessed under an application for 
listed building consent (P/16/0379) which is being considered under delegated powers by 
the Head of Planning and Countryside before final determination by Cadw. The impact of 
the external alterations in terms of their impact on residential amenity and the character and 
appearance of the conservation area are considered in this report. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The relevant planning history is detailed below: 
 
P/13/0394 Replacement of lead on narthex roof with Terne Coated Steel, reduce rear 

chimney and increase height of front railings 
 Granted Listed Building approval subject to conditions on 11 March 2014 
 
P/16/0379  Refurbishment of existing building and conversion to 5 residential units (Listed 

building Consent) – Not yet determined. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
The following bodies were consulted and their responses are presented below:  
 

Page 6



Engineering & Traffic Group Leader  No objection 
 
Planning Division’s Policy Group Leader No objection 
 
Planning Division’s Countryside Officer  No objection subject to condition 
 
Planning Division’s     No objection subject to conditions 
Design, Heritage & Conservation Officer 
 
Environmental Health Manager   No objection subject to conditions 
 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water    No objection subject to condition 
 
Wales and West Utilities    No objection 
 
Western Power     No response 
    
PUBLICITY 
 
In accordance with statutory publicity requirements, letters were sent to adjoining properties 
and two site notices were displayed within the vicinity of the site. 
 
One letter of objection was received following this publicity exercise.  This has been signed 
by 28 individuals from 16 separate addresses located within Church Street, Union Terrace 
and Lower Thomas Street.  The main concerns raised are summarised below: 
 

1. Parking spaces designated to this area are already greatly inadequate for the 
number of houses and there is concern over where the residents of the proposed 
flats would park; 
 

2. Concern that there would be extra human traffic along Library Lane with the back 
gates of properties in Union Terrace in close proximity to the entrance to the 
church; 

 
3. Questions over where refuse bins would be stored and the possibility that they 

would be kept
[...]
the listed building and conservation area is vastly 
improved.  Whilst the concerns of local residents are fully appreciated, any harm from 
additional on street parking or concerns around refuse storage/disposal do not outweigh the 
huge benefits of bringing this building back into use and providing much needed housing in 
a sustainable location. 
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been taken into 
consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following recommendation, 
the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been considered and thus 
the proposal is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its 

Page 13



contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as 
required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
As such, the proposed scheme is found to be acceptable.  Accordingly the following 
recommendation is made: 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS: 
 
 1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: 
  
 Drawing Title: Proposals - plans, Drawing Number: 03 Rev G, amended plan 

received on 13 February 2018. 
  
 Drawing Title: Proposals - elevations and sections, Drawing Number: 04 Rev G, 

amended plan received on 13 February 2018. 
  
 Drawing Title: Details - sheet 1, Drawing Number: 05, amended plan received on 14 

November 2017. 
  
 Drawing Title: Details - sheet 2, Drawing Number: 06 Rev A, amended plan received 

on 14 November 2017. 
  
 Drawing Title: Details - sheet 3, Drawing Number: 07, re
[...]
-site watermains 
and associated infrastructure. 

 
 2. The developer is advised that Wales & West Utilities has pipes in the area.  Their 

apparatus may be affected and at risk during construction works.  As such they 
require the promoter of these works to contact them directly to discuss their 
requirements in detail before any works commence on site.  Should any diversion 
works be required these will be fully chargeable.  You must not build over any of their 
plant or enclose their apparatus. 

 
 3. It is an offence to intentionally or recklessly kill, injure or take any wild animal listed 

as protected in the Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000 under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010 (as amended). 

 
 4. The applicant / developer should be aware that no works should commence on site 

until Listed Building Consent has been granted and all pre-commencement 
conditions discharged. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
            

 

DATE WRITTEN 15th February 2018 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER David Cross 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 28th February 2018 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/17/0294 29th January 2018 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Demolition of existing dwelling (Y 
Goedwig) and erection of 22 
dwellings with associated access 
road 

Y Goedwig 
Cardiff Road 
Treharris 
CF46 5NB 
 

Howrefreshing Property 
Developments Ltd  
c/o C2J Architects And 
Town Planners 
F.a.o. Mr A Dallimore 
Unit 1A Compass 
Business Park 
Pacific Road 
Ocean Park    

 

 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
This application relates to an irregular shaped area of land measuring approximately 
0.93 hectares, situated to the east of Ashgrove and to the north (rear) of Fernhill 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Terrace. The site comprises a mixture of slopes and plateaus, although in the main it 
slopes downwards from north to 
[...]
 - No objection subject to conditions relating to  

access, drainage, retaining works and structural 
design. 

 
Planning Division’s 
Policy Group Leader - No objection subject to a S106 agreement for a  

contribution towards affordable housing provision. 
 
Planning Division’s 
Countryside Officer  - No objection subject to a condition relating to a bat  

mitigation strategy for the demolition of Y Goedwig. 
 
Planning Division’s 
Landscape Architect - Concern has been raised in respect of the potential  

visual impacts from across the valley and the 
dense nature of the development, which extends 
the urban presence into the well forested slope. 

 
Environmental Health 
Manager   - No response. 
 
South Wales Police  - No objection. 
 
Welsh Water   - No objection subject to a condition relating to  

surface water and land drainage. 
 
Wales & West Utilities - No objection. 
 
Western Power  
Distribution.   - No response. 
 
PUBLICITY 
 
In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012, letters were sent to neighbouring properties on 
12.10.17 and site notices were displayed within the vicinity of the site on 18.10.17. A 
press notice was also placed in a local newspaper on 19.10.17. 

Page 20



 
Following amendments to the proposed development, a further publicity exercise was 
carried out with letters sent to neighbouring properties and notices displayed within 
the vicinity of the site on the 31.01.18. 
 
As a result of the initial publicity exercise one letter of objection was received 
highlighting the following concerns: 
 

 The proposed dwellings located immediately behind Fernhill Terrace would be 
particularly close to existing rear garden areas. Together with the elevated 
levels of the site, the development would result in a loss of privacy and have 
an overbearing impact on the neighbouring properties. 

 

 There are concerns that the use of heavy vehicle and associated traffic and 
parki
[...]
ettlement boundaries / locational constraints 

 BW5 - Natural heritage 

 BW7 - Sustainable design and place making 

 BW8 - Development and the water environment 

 BW12 - Development proposals and transport 

 BW17 - Securing community infrastructure benefits 

 AS22 - Affordable housing contributions  

 TB11 - Access, parking and accessibility of local facilities 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): 
 

 SPG 1 - Affordable Housing, March 2012 
o SPG 2 - Planning Obligations, March 2012 
o SPG 4 - Sustainable Design, July 2013 
o SPG 5 - Nature and Development, May 2015 

 
PLANNING CONSIDERATION 
 
Land use 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary and Secondary Growth 
Area, where the majority of new development is encouraged and generally supported 
in principle by policies BW2 and BW4 of the LDP. Additionally, the development of 
the site for residential purposes has been established with the recent renewal of 
outline permission (P/17/0365). 
 
Design and landscaping 
 
The layout of the development has largely been informed by the topography of the 
site, which has presented a particular challenge for providing a new access road with 
appropriate gradients. As a result, the layout of the development is split in to two 
notable sections, being a small group of 5 dwellings at the bottom of the site fronting 
on to Cardiff Road, and a row of 17 dwellings in the upper part of the site.  
 
The dwellings fronting onto Cardiff Road have been positioned to follow a similar 
building line as Fernhill Terrace with a similar setback from the road and elevated 
above the street. They would be two storey buildings with features (e.g. bay 
windows) incorporated on the front elevation to reflect the appearance of Fernhill 

Page 22



Terrace, which provides a consistent street frontage along Cardiff Road. The existing 
front stone boundary wall would be retained, with part of it altered to accommodate a 
new access into the site. Planting w
[...]
oved and replaced 
with a landscaped area. Therefore, these initial concerns have been overcome and it 
is noted that no objections were received in respect of the revised layout. 
 
Taking into consideration the siting, orientation and separation distance between the 
proposed dwellings and existing properties adjoining the site, the development would 
not adversely impinge on local amenity in terms of overlooking or overbearing 
impacts. Therefore, the proposal complies with policy BW7 of the LDP. 
 
Highways 
 
The topography of the site has presented a challenge for the development in order to 
achieve appropriate gradients and radii for the new access road. The point of access 
into the site would remain the same from Cardiff Road. Although the entrance would 
be increased in width to improve the visibility splays and enable two-way traffic. The 
proposed access road would be of an appropriate design, in terms of its dimensions, 
gradients, provision of footways and turning facilities, which would meet the expected 
requirements for its future highway adoption. Adequate off-street parking would be 
provided for each property with an additional 4 spaces created along the highway for 
visitor parking. There would also be limited scope for some on-street parking within 
the site. 
 
The main adopted highway serving the site is of a suitable standard to accommodate 
the additional traffic that would be generated by the development. On the approach to 
the site from the south-west, the road is of a suitable width and can adequately 
accommodate two-way traffic. However, it is accepted within the vicinity of the site 
and further along the road to the north-east, the traffic flow can be hampered by on-
street parking, which limits the ability for vehicles to pass in places. The Engineering 
and Traffic Group Leader has highlighted traffic speed issues in the area, but is 
satisfied that the existing highway could accommodate the development. In this 
respect no highw
[...]
is overall considered to have a low 
ecological value. Furthermore, the assessment notes that there was no evidence of 
protected species. However it considered there to be some potential for the scrub 
habitats to provide opportunities for breeding birds and refugia for reptiles.  
 
To accommodate the proposed development, the existing dwelling (Y Goedwig) 
would need to be demolished. The Ecological Assessment has noted that a number 
bat species have been recorded within 1km of the site in the last 5 years. Indeed the 
presence of bats roosting in nearby properties and using the area for foraging has 
been previously recorded. Therefore, a further assessment was carried out which 
involved an inspection of Y Goedwig to determine its potential to be used by roosting 
bats. The report concludes that no evidence of bats were found within the roof space. 
However it notes that there were a number of features, particularly in the soffit boxes 
which would be suitable for roosting bats. The Planning Division’s Countryside Officer 
is satisfied with the submitted reports and notes that whilst there is potential for bats 
to utilise the building, the development site has capacity to mitigate/compensate for 
the loss of the habitat. Additionally, a license would also need to be sought from 
Natural Resources Wales, which would likely be granted since the loss of the building 
would not have a significant adverse impact on the species of bats that would likely 
use the habitat. A condition could be imposed to ensure the appropriate demolition of 
the existing dwelling (Y Goedwig) without causing harm to bats and for the provision 
of suitable mitigation measures e.g. provision of new bat roosting features. Therefore 
the proposal complies with policy BW5 of the LDP. 
 
 
 
Planning obligations 
 
Policies BW17 and AS22 of the LDP consider the requirements for planning 
obligations and affordable housing respectively. On sites where more than 10 

Page 25



residential units are proposed within the Secondary Growth Area, a 5% on-site 
affordable housing contribution would be sought. Based on the proposed site plan, 
this would amount to the provision of a single affordable residential unit on the site. 
However, given the location of the site away from existing affordable housing stock 
and that the development would only secure a single affordable residential unit, this 
would likely present management issues for a Registered Social Landlord. As such, 
in this instance, a financial contribution would be more beneficial towards the delivery 
of affordable housing elsewhere in the Secondary Growth Area. Additionally, a 
financial contribution is sought for the provision of a new footpath link from the 
eastern boundary of the site into Treharris Park in order to improve the accessibility 
of a key area of public open space. 
 
Using the Three Dragon’s Toolkit, the Planning Division’s Policy Group Leader has 
assessed the viability of the development. A financial contribution of £70,000 is 
sought towards the affordable housing contribution and £15,000 towards the 
provision of a new footpath link, together with an appropriate monitoring fee. This 
would be secured by means of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of 
the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been 
taken into consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following 
recommendation, the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have 
been considered and thus the proposal is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh 
Ministers well-being objectives set out as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
For the above reasons the proposed development is acceptable and complies with 
the relevant LDP policies. Accordingly, the following recommendation is made: 
 
 
RECOMMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS and the 
applicant (and anyone else with an interest in the land) ENTERING INTO A SECTION 106 
AGREEMENT. 
 
 1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: 
  
 Dwg No. AL(01)01 Rev H (Proposed Site Plan) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)03 (Public Open Space Plan) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)10 Rev C (Proposed Site Sections - Sheet 1) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)11 Rev D (Proposed Site Sections - Sheet 2) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)12 Rev B (Proposed Site Sections - Sheet 3) 
 Dwg No. AL(90)03 Rev C (Tree Protection Plan) 

Page 26



 Dwg No. AL(01)20 Rev C (Floor Plans - Plot A - Variant A) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)21 Rev B (Elevations - Plot A - Variant A) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)22 (Floor Plans - Plot A - Variant B) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)23 Rev B (Elevations - Plot A - Variant B) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)24 (Ground Floor Plan - Plot A - Variant C) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)25 (Floor Plans Excl. Ground - Plot A - Variant C) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)26 (Elevations - Plot A - Varient C) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)30 Rev B (Plans & Elevations - Plot B) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)31 (Plans & Elevations - Plot B - Varient B) 
 Ecological Assessment dated September 2017 
 Addendum Bat Survey Report, 15th February 2018 
  
 Reason -To ensure compliance with the approved plans and clearly define the 

scope of the permission. 
 
 3. Prior to the construction of the dwellings hereby approved details/samples of the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason - To ensure that the external appearance of th
[...]


 
 
 
TYPE OF APPPEAL:   AGAINST REFUSAL   
APPEAL REFERENCE NO.:  APP/U6925/A/17/3187290 
DATE DECISION RECEIVED:  31

st
 JANUARY 2018 

DECISION:    DISMISSED 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
            

FOR INFORMATION – APPEAL DECISION 
 
 

DATE WRITTEN 15th February 2018 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER David Cross 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 28th February 2018 
 

 

Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/17/0211 24th July 2017 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Erection of dwelling and 
outbuilding 

Land Opposite Valley 
View 
Mountain Hare 
Penheolferthyr 
Twynyrodyn 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 

Mr C Cronin  
c/o Mr K J Lloyd 
49 Coed Y Pia 
Llanbradach 
Caerphilly 
CF83 3PT    

 
 
 
TYPE OF APPPEAL:   AGAINST REFUSAL   
APPEAL REFERENCE NO.:  APP/U6925/A/17/3186977 
DATE DECISION RECEIVED:  31st JANUARY 2018 
DECISION:    DISMISSED 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE  
 

Planning, Regulatory & 
Licensing 

COMMITTEE DATE 
 

20th December 2017 

 
 

REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION DECISIONS 2018 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To advise Committee Members of the need to carry out a review 
of a sample of decisions made by the Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee by 
visiting the sites of those developments that have now been built. 
 
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1.1 The Planning Code of Conduct at Section 5.05.15 of the Council’s 

Constitution requires that an annual review of a sample of planning decisions 
made by the Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee is undertaken.  

 
1.1.2 This requirement stems from the Audit Commissions Report ‘Building Quality’ 

which recommends that Councillors should visit a sample of implemented 
planning permissions to assess the quality of the decisions made by the 
Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee. The purpose of the review is 
not to change decisions, but to assess the quality and consistency of 
decisions and thereby strengthen public confidence. 

 
The suggested sample of implemented planning permissions is set out below 
and includes major residential schemes, renewable energy and a community 
facility:- 

 
P/13/0191 – Land off Gelligaer Road, Trelewis – Residential development 
comprising 124 (2, 3 & 4 bed) dwellings. 
 
Main issues: Design, siting, residential amenity, visual amenity, highway 
safety. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions. 
 
Committee decision: Approved subject to Conditions 30th September 2013. 
 
 
P/15/0324 - Walters Terrace, Aberfan – Residential development (6 flats 
and 17 houses) 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Main issues: Visual impact, neighbouring impact, highway safety and parking, 
ecology. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions. 
 
Committee decision: Approved subject to Conditions December 2015 

 
P/15/0169 – Solar farm with associated infrastructure 
 
Main issues: Land use, archaeology and cultural heritage, Landscape & visual 
impact, environment/ecology, ground conditions, flooding, glint and glare 
impacts, highways, residential amenity. 
 
Officer recommendation: Be Approved subject to conditions 
 
Committee decision: Approved subject to conditions September 2015 
 
P/16/0322 - Gellideg Wellbeing Centre, Swansea Road – 3 storey 
community centre and early years wing for the Gellideg Foundation. 
 
Main issues: Visual impact, residential amenity, highway safety, ecology. 

 
Officer Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
 
Committee decision: Approved subject to Conditions December 2016. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 That a quorum of Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee members visit 

the sites above with the Head of Planning & Countryside and Development 
Control Group Leader 

 
2.2 A report be presented back to Committee for membe
[...]

Mile End Court 
High Street 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8UH 
 

Convert existing two storey 
property from two, two bedroom 
flats to four one bedroom flats, to 
include external alterations 

Full Approval 08/01/2018 

P/17/0349 Dowlais Civic Amenity 
Site 
The Bont 
Gellifaelog Old Road 
Dowlais 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 3DA 
 
 

New site office Full Approval 04/01/2018 

P/17/0352 Land Adjacent To 1 
Bedlinog Terrace 
Bedlinog 
 

A pair of semi-detached 3-bed 
houses 

Refusal 17/01/2018 

P/17/0353 Land Adjacent To 
Brynteg And Bryn Siriol 
Cloth Hall Lane 
Cefn Coed 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Erection of detached bungalow 
with associated external works 

Full Approval 29/01/2018 

P/17/0354 Gurnos Community 
Centre 
Spruce Tree Grove 
Gurnos 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 9AU 
 

Siting of storage unit Full Approval 08/01/2018 

Page 38



 

App No Site Proposal Decision Date of 
Decision 

 
P/17/0355 

 
Cefn Coed Rugby Club 
Station Road 
Cefn Coed 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 2NB 
 

 
Construction of single storey side 
extension 

 
Full Approval 

 
08/01/2018 

P/17/0360 9 Cyfarthfa Court 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8EY 
 

Erection of two storey rear 
extension 

Full Approval 16/01/2018 

P/17/0361 45 High Street 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8DE 
 

Erection of externally illuminated 
fascia sign and a non-illuminated 
projecting sign 

Advertisement 
Approval 

16/01/2018 

P/18/0010 13 Cyfarthfa Court 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8EY 
 

Non material amendment to 
planning permission P/17/0187 to 
amend and increase height of roof 
lantern 
 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

29/01/2018 

P/18/0027 Former Sandbrook 
House (Plot 7) 
Queens Road 
Twynyrodyn 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Non material amendment 
application to P/16/0259 for the 
erection of solar panels to the rear 
of the property 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

30/01/2018 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 P/16/0378 - Former St Margaret's Spiritualist Church, Lower Thomas Street, Merthyr Tydfil CF47 0BY
	4 P/17/0294 - Y Goedwig, Cardiff Road, Treharris, CF46 5NB
	5 P/17/0172 - Appeal Decision
	6 P/17/0211 - Appeal Decision
	7 Review of Planning Application Decisions 2018
	8 Delegated Report



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Tovey (In the Chair)

Councillors J Amos, H Barrett, D Chaplin, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis and S Thomas

Judith  Jones (Head of  Planning and Countryside), Huw 
Roberts (Group Leader Development Control) and David Cross 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Ann Taylor (Democratic 
Services Team Leader)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

783  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E 
Galsworthy and Councillor J Thomas.

784  Declarations of Interest No Declarations of Interest were received.

785  P/16/0378 - Former St 
Margaret's Spiritualist 
Church, Lower 
Thomas Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 
0BY

Refurbishment of existing building and conversion to 5 
residential units.

The Planning Officer introduced the item and led the 
committee through the power point presentation in relation 
to the application.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to by the Planning Officers.

 In relation to the restrictors that are to be placed on 
a number of windows being fitted to the building 
how will this be monitored in the future and how 
will planning know if the restrictors are removed



 Is car parking a concern within the vicinity of the 
development

 Has there been a request for CADW to bring a 
listed building request to Full Council

 Where will the bin storage be located within 
development

 How many bedrooms are there in this development

After consideration by the committee it was RESOLVED 
that:

In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Countryside, the application be approved 
subject to the conditions as outlined in the report.

786  P/17/0294 - Y 
Goedwig, Cardiff 
Road, Treharris, CF46 
5NB

Demolition of existing dwelling (Y Goedwig) and erection of 
22 dwellings with associated access road

The Planning Officer introduced the item and led the 
committee through the power point presentation in relation 
to the application.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to by the Planning officer.

 Can you confirm if the area behind the houses will 
be landscaped or left as scrub

 The report states that the topography of the site has 
presented a challenge for the development in order 
to achieve appropriate gradients and radii for the 
new access road, should this be a concern for the 
Engineering and Traffic Management Team with 
the access leading to a narrow road near a bend.

 The Planning Division’s Countryside Architect 
stated “concern has been raised in respect of the 
potential visual impacts from across the valley and 
the dense nature of the development, which 
extends the urban presence into the well forested 
slope”. Could the Planning Officer explain these 
comments and was the Officer trying to say that 
there was an imbalance in the number of properties 
to the rest of the forested area

 In relation to the Construction Management Plan 
will the Planning Department be consulting with 
other departments

 Would Local Councillors be consulted in the 
development of the Construction Management Plan

 The report mentions the use of Three Dragons Tool 
Kit, could you provide the committee with more 
information regarding this tool kit



 Is the £15,000 towards the provision of the new foot 
path only for the residents of this new development

 In relation to the affordable housing contribution of 
£70,000 is that for affordable housing within this 
development or elsewhere in the area

After consideration by the committee it was RESOLVED 
that:

In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Countryside, the application be approved 
subject to the conditions and the applicant (and anyone 
else with an interest in the land) entering into a Section 
106 Agreement.

787  P/17/0172 - Appeal 
Decision

RESOLVED that:

Appeal Decision P/17/0172 be received.

788  P/17/0211 - Appeal 
Decision

RESOLVED that:

Appeal Decision P/17/0211 be received.

789  Review of Planning 
Application Decisions 
2018

The Head of Planning and Countryside agreed to co-
ordinate with members to agree a date for the necessary 
visits.

790  Delegated Report RESOLVED that:

The Delegated Report be received.

791  Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting.


